GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3334
ANSWERED ON:05.08.2016

Supply of Unani Medicines under CGHS
Ahamed Shri E.

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Government is aware that regular tenders are not being invited by CGHS Unani system for supply of medicines;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to ensure regular supply/ availability of Unani medicines in the CGHS dispensaries?

Answer
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRIFAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a) & (b): Last tender for supply of Unani medicines on rate contract was valid till 31-12-2014. Now, the new tender document for supply of these medicines has been finalised after obtaining the necessary approvals.

(c): Following steps have been taken to ensure regular supply/availability of Unani medicines:

I. Unani Medical Store Depot has been computerized and online indents are being received with effect from February, 2016.

IIl. Steps have been initiated to start online submission of indents for local purchase.

lll. Unani Medicines, which are not available at the Wellness Centre in Delhi & NCR or medicines which are outside the formulary, are procured through Authorized Local Chemists. Provision has been made to impose penalty in case of delay in supply of indented medicines by Authorized Local Chemists (ALCs).

IV. In other cities, no Authorized Local Chemists are appointed and in case the medicines are not available at the Wellness Centre, Additional Director (AD) of the concerned city procures them locally.

V. Beneficiaries are also permitted to purchase the non-available medicines from open market and claim reimbursement.
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